

**B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão**  
Brazilian Federal Taxpayer CNPJ No.09.346.601/0001-25  
Corporate Registry (NIRE) No. 35.300.351.452

**NOTICE TO THE MARKET**

**B3 publishes October 2019 operating highlights**

Additional information is available in B3's [institutional](#) and [IR](#) websites.

Listed - Equities	Oct/19	Oct/18	Var. %	Sep/19	Var. %
<b>Average Daily Trading Value (R\$ million)</b>					
Cash market	16,074	16,422	-2.1%	16,034	0.3%
Forward market	183	161	13.5%	154	18.9%
Options market	357	415	-14.0%	287	24.2%
<b>Total equities</b>	<b>16,614</b>	<b>16,998</b>	<b>-2.3%</b>	<b>16,475</b>	<b>0.8%</b>
<b>Stock Indices</b>					
ADV ( in thousand)	1,594	922	72.9%	1,474	8.1%
RPC in R\$	1.092	0.910	19.9%	0.958	13.9%
<b>Others</b>					
Number of active investors	1,536,216	787,952	95.0%	1,441,874	6.5%
Number of listed companies	391	404	-3.2%	389	0.5%
Securities lending - open interest (R\$ billion)	61.8	51.6	19.8%	66.5	-7.0%
Average market capitalization (R\$ billion)	4,232.8	3,412.9	24.0%	4,198.5	0.8%
Turnover velocity (average LTM)	94.2%	117.9%	-2,369 bps	94.7%	-51 bps
<b>FICC</b>					
<b>Average Daily Traded Volume (thousand)</b>					
Interest Rates in BRL	3,433	2,056	67.0%	2,646	29.7%
FX Rates	754	822	-8.2%	725	4.1%
Interest Rates in USD	256	392	-34.7%	293	-12.7%
Commodities	12	9	35.6%	10	18.2%
<b>Derivatives Volumes</b>	<b>4,455</b>	<b>3,278</b>	<b>35.9%</b>	<b>3,674</b>	<b>21.2%</b>
<b>Revenue per Contract (R\$)</b>					
Interest Rates in BRL	0.850	1.018	-16.4%	0.771	10.4%
FX Rates	4.181	3.559	17.5%	4.126	1.3%
Interest Rates in USD	1.846	1.823	1.3%	1.469	25.7%
Commodities	2.432	2.125	14.5%	2.033	19.7%
<b>Total RPC</b>	<b>1.476</b>	<b>1.754</b>	<b>-15.9%</b>	<b>1.492</b>	<b>-1.1%</b>
<b>OTC</b>					
<b>Fixed income</b>					
New Issues (R\$ billion)	849.0	780.5	8.8%	797.3	6.5%
Outstanding Volume - end of period (R\$ billion)	2,728.5	2,575.9	5.9%	2,763.6	-1.3%
<b>Derivatives</b>					
New Issues (R\$ billion)	970.5	640.2	51.6%	945.3	2.7%
Outstanding Volume - end of period (R\$ billion)	2,790.5	2,543.2	9.7%	2,752.4	1.4%
<b>Other</b>					
Funds - Outstanding Volume - end of period (R\$ billion)	2,688.9	2,343.5	14.7%	2,650.5	1.5%
<b>Infrastructure for financing</b>					
<b>SNG</b>					
Total vehicles - sold	1,712,549	1,641,911	4.3%	1,580,245	8.4%
Total vehicles - financed	569,463	495,458	14.9%	508,488	12.0%
Total vehicles - credit penetration	33.3%	30.2%	308 bps	32.2%	107 bps
<b>Contract System</b>					
Contracts additions	351,479	278,684	26.1%	312,151	12.6%
Market share	61.7%	56.2%	547 bps	61.4%	33 bps
<b>Technology, data and services</b>					
Monthly utilization (number of participants)	13,597	12,660	7.4%	13,427	1.3%
Processed electronic cash transfers (thousand)	77,768	56,971	36.5%	72,232	7.7%

São Paulo, November 11<sup>th</sup>, 2019

**Daniel Sonder**

Chief Financial Officer